

No. 16-1524

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M-I, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SARMAD SYED,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER R. DION-KINDEM

Counsel of Record

PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.
THE DION-KINDEM LAW FIRM
21550 Oxnard Street, Suite 900
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) 883-4900
Peter@Dion-KindemLaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act 4

 B. Proceedings Below 7

 1. The Operative Pleadings and M-I’s
 Motion to Dismiss. 9

 2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision. 9

III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION
 13

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not
 conflict with any decision of this Court or
 of any other court of appeals. 13

 1. This dispute does not implicate *Spokeo*
 v. Robins. 14

 2. The circuit courts are not divided over
 how to implement *Spokeo*. 18

 3. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling does not
 conflict with *Spokeo* or any other of
 this Court’s decisions. 21

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the
 Fair Credit Reporting Act’s “willful”
 requirement does not warrant this
 Court’s review. 25

IV. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braitberg v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neill</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	17
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	18, 19, 20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	21
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>FTC v. Manager, Retail Credit Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	21, 24
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	18, 20

<i>Lee v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	23
<i>Nicklau v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	21
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	23
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Tenn. Valley Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	24
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)	23

<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	25
---	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)	4, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	5, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	5

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. S.1163 (1969)	4
<i>Advisory Opinion to Coffey</i> , FTC Informal Staff Opinion Letter, No. 02-11-98 (Feb. 11, 1998) ...	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to Hauxwell</i> , FTC Informal Staff Opinion Letter, No. 06-12-98 (June 12, 1998)	6, 7, 27
<i>Advisory Opinion to Steer</i> , FTC Informal Staff Opinion Letter, No. 10-21-97 (October 21, 1997)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652A (1977)	23

S. Rep. 104-185 (Dec. 14, 1995)	5, 11, 22
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	23
